
 

 

 

 

 

     

 Prince George’s County Public Schools 

     Louis Wilson, Sr., Facilities Administration Building 
  13300 Old Marlboro Pike, Room 20 

  Upper Marlboro, MD 20772 
Keith Stewart, Director 

 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF AWARD 

   Renewal No. 2 

 

 

         December 21, 2020 

 

Rich Products Corp       Donna Parks 

1 Robert Rich Way       Phone: 301.952.6567 

Buffalo, NY 14213       Fax: 301.952.6605 

Phone: 716.878.8549       Email: donna.parks@pgcps.org 

Email: rireland@rich.com  

 

 

Subject:  IFB:  016-18 USDA Food Processing of Products   

 

This contract is effective through July 01, 2021.   

 

The Board of Education of Prince George’s County is exercising its option to RENEW the current contract for one (1) 

year.  This signed agreement is your consummation of the contract renewal.  The terms and conditions set forth in the 

contract award remain the same.   

 

The intent of the contract and renewal is to provide the Board with an expedited means of procuring supplies and /or 

services at the lowest cost.  This contract is for the convenience of the Board and is considered by Purchasing Department 

to be a “Non-Exclusive” use contract.  The Board does not guarantee any usage.  The Board reserves the right to purchase 

any item/items listed in the price schedule submitted. 

 

 

                                                   See Contract Price - Page 3         

 

 

 

FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY, UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND  20772-9983 

 

 

 

  

 

Director of Purchasing and Supply Services  

SIGNATURE  TITLE 

 

Keith Stewart 

  

 

NAME  DATE 

01/15/2021



Rich Products Corp Notice of Award     Page 2  

  Renewal No. 2 

IFB 016-18 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

  

 

 

  

   

 

SIGNATURE      DATE 

 

Mark Fossett 

NAME:  

 

Associate Superintendent for Supporting Services 

TITLE 

 

 

SIGNATURE   DATE 

 

Barry Stanton 

NAME:  

 

Chief Operating Officer 

TITLE 

  

T)
01/15/2021

21 09:59 EST) 01/15/2021



Rich Products Corp                                                           IFB: 016-18   Renewal No. 2                                                                     Page 3 

 

Product 

code Description Serving Size Servings 

per Case 
USDA 

Commodity  

Pounds of  
Donated  
Food per 

Case 

Commercial  
School Bid  

Price 

Commercial  
School Bid  

Serving Price 
DF Value Commodity 

Price 
Commodity  

Serving 

Price 

65219 Whole Grain Rich Reduced 

Sodium Cheese Stick 
5 sticks 4.5 85 110244 10.81 $52.55  $     0.6182   $  17.53  $35.03  $    0.4121  

65225 
Whole Grain Rich Pizza Cruncher 4 Sticks 5.48 73 110244 8.83 $57.04  $     0.7814   $  14.32  $42.73  $    0.5853  

 

 

PG County  
Commodity 

bid price  
2019-20 

PG County  
Commodity  
Serving bid 

price 2019-20 

PG County 

Comercial 

backup pricing  

201920 

PG County  
Comercial serv 

back-up pricing   
2019-20 

$34.44  $0.405 $51.97 $0.611 

$42.12  $0.577 $56.44 $0.773 
 

  

  
09315 Whole Grain Rich 1.5 oz Biscuit 

Dough   
1 each  216 100912 9.60 $32.02   $     0.1482   $    2.18  $29.84   $    0.1381   $23.79  $0.110 $25.97 $0.120 

07745 Whole Grain Rich Par Baked 

Breadstick  
1 each  240 100912 8.99 $34.00   $     0.1417   $    2.05  $31.95   $    0.1331  $21.01  $0.088 $23.06 $0.096 

00828 Whole Grain Rich 4"  Mini 

Flatbread 
1 each  192 100912 7.05 $32.12   $     0.1673   $    1.60  $30.52   $    0.1589  $26.23  $0.137 $27.83 $0.145 

14010 Whole Grain Rich 2 oz EQ 6X6 

Oven Fired Flatbread 
1 each  192 100912 15.01 $37.13   $     0.1934   $    3.42  $33.71   $    0.1756  $33.18  $0.173 $36.60 $0.191 

15191 6" Whole Grain Rich Flatbread 1 each  144 100912 10.85 $34.32   $     0.2383   $    2.47  $31.85   $    0.2212  $29.00  $0.201 $31.47 $0.219 

16206 Whole Grain Rich Sweet 

Hawaiian Roll Dough 
1 each  240 100912 9.18 $24.00   $     0.1000   $    2.09  $21.91   $    0.0913  $21.50  $0.090 $23.59 $0.098 

16900 Reduced Sodium Biscuit  
Dough 

1 each  250 100912 14.36 $35.60   $     0.1424   $    3.27  $32.33   $    0.1293  $28.50  $0.114 $31.77 $0.127 

08061 Whole Grain French Toast 

Bites 
6 pieces  64 100912 4.56 $25.08   $     0.3919   $    1.04  $24.04   $    0.3757  $22.50  $0.352 $23.54 $0.368 

08066 Whole Grain Pancake Bite 6 pieces  64 100912 4.58 $25.08   $     0.3919   $    1.04  $24.04   $    0.3756  $22.50  $0.352 $23.54 $0.368 

 




